RESOLUTION NO. 3/-24 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Bill Serv ON THE DAY OF Mach, 2024.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE TO APPLY FOR A CENTERVILLE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP FOUNDATION COMMUNITY SUPPORT GRANT FOR AN IMPROVEMENT TO THE STUBBS PARK VETERANS MEMORIAL PLAZA AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the Centerville Washington Township Foundation administers a Community Support Grant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, Ohio, desires financial assistance under either Grant Program for assistance with an update to the Stubbs Park Veterans Memorial Plaza to add a relief for the U.S. Space Force.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

- <u>Section 1</u>. That the City of Centerville City Council approves of the filing of an application for the Centerville Washington Township Foundation Community Support Grant for financial assistance for an update to the Stubbs Park Veterans Memorial Plaza.
- Section 2. That the City Manager and/or his designee is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an application with the Centerville Washington Township Foundation and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance.
- Section 3. That this Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 18th day of March, 2024.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No.

3(-24), passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the day of March, 2024.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney